oxaliplatin, leucovorin; 5-fluorouacil (5-FU); and 5-FU infusion). 

Both arms of the study were temporarily closed in January 2005 due to excessive 

gastrointestinal adverse events. The study reopened in April 2005 with an amended 

chemotherapy regimen. One hundred four (104) patients, 52 in each arm, were eligible and 

included in this analysis. Eligible patients were at least 18 years old with a median age of 57 years; 

had clinical stage T3 or T4, potentially resectable adenocarcinoma of the rectum originating ≤ 12